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1. [Atlanta, Georgia]: ART WORK OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA [cover title].
[Chicago. 1903]. Eight of nine parts (lacking part 1), bound without wrappers in 
one volume. Later green buckram, spine gilt. Ex-lib. with most library markings 
removed. Bright and clean internally. The plates begin without a titlepage or any 
original preliminary leaves. Very good overall.

A bound set of parts 2-9 of the “Art Work” series for Atlanta, with numerous 
photogravures of turn-of-the-century residential and civic architecture, natural 
landscapes, etc.  The many illustrations of prominent citizens’ houses, which are 
quite grand and characteristic of the 1880-1900 period, are noteworthy, as are 
the images of churches and schools.  A superb collection of Atlanta scenes, with 
fifty-nine plates (some plates have two images, for a total of more than eighty 
scenes) as well as some accompanying text leaves.  $900.

2. Bayley, Richard: AN ACCOUNT OF THE EPIDEMIC FEVER WHICH 
PREVAILED IN THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, DURING PART OF THE 
SUMMER AND FALL OF 1795. New-York: T. and J. Swords, 1796. [2],160pp. 
Half title. Original paper boards, spine manuscript title. Front hinge cracked, rear 
hinge starting. Spine extremities chipped, boards lightly dampstained. Institutional 
bookplate on front pastedown, ink stamps on front pastedown and half title. In 
very good original condition, untrimmed and partially unopened.

A fascinating firsthand account and analysis of the yellow fever epidemic that 
swept New York City in 1795, as reported by an important early American medi-
cal figure.  Richard Bayley was a successful surgeon and teacher at Kings College 
in New York, but his work on the epidemiology and treatment of yellow fever 
resulted in him being appointed the first official health officer of the port and 
eventually involved him in the authorship of the federal 1799 Quarantine Act.

The American City:
Creation, Community & Commerce



 

This work traces the spread of yellow fever in late July, 1795, to a ship called the 
Zephyr, recently arrived from the West Indies.  After spreading to nearby ships 
and then into the neighborhoods surrounding the port, the epidemic killed nearly 
eight hundred people, and lingered until mid-October, afflicting a large portion 
of the city.  The work also analyzes the potential causes of the disease in general, 
and discusses the various treatments that Bayley used and witnessed being used 
around New York.  Ultimately, as a result of works such as this one, the approach 
to handling potential infectious epidemics was reconsidered and markedly altered.

 

A scarce and influential early American medical work.
AUSTIN 159. ESTC W36741. EVANS 30041. SABIN 4056.  $1250.

 Containing Extensive Notes by Chancellor Kent

3. Carey, Mathew: A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE MALIGNANT FEVER, 
LATELY PREVALENT IN PHILADELPHIA: WITH A STATEMENT OF 
THE PROCEEDINGS THAT TOOK PLACE ON THE SUBJECT IN 
DIFFERENT PARTS OF THE UNITED STATES. Philadelphia: Printed by 
the author, Nov. 23, 1793. 103,[9]pp. Modern plain wrappers. Occasional light 
stains, else near fine, with James Kent’s signature on the titlepage.

Second edition of a vivid eyewitness account of the famous 1793 yellow fever 
epidemic that “doomed the supremacy of Philadelphia among American cities” 
(DAH).  Carey, the prominent Philadelphia publisher and a member of the com-
mittee of health, described the horrors of the pestilence “with a collection of facts 
and observations well calculated for the satisfaction of [his fellow citizens’] anxious 
curiosity” (Sabin 10885).  The present copy belonged to Chancellor James Kent 
and contains his notes about this and the 1798 Philadelphia epidemics.
AUSTIN 409. GARRISON & MORTON 5451. SABIN 10884. EVANS 25256. 
DAH V, pp.504-5.  $600.



4. [Chicago]: A GUIDE TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO: ITS PUB-
LIC BUILDINGS, PLACES OF AMUSEMENT, COMMERCIAL, 
BENEVOLENT, AND RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS; CHURCHES, 
HOTELS, RAILROADS, ETC., ETC. Chicago: T. Ellwood Zell & Co., 
1868. 197pp. (pastedowns are paginated), plus folding map and [26] leaves 
of plates. 12mo. Publisher’s brown cloth, title in gilt on front board and 
in blind on rear board, expertly rebacked, retaining original backstrip. 
Ownership inscriptions on front pastedown and p.5. Two very small closed 
tears in edges of the map. Very good.

An important guidebook to Chicago before the Great Fire of 1871, featur-
ing views of many buildings that were soon to be destroyed.  Included are 
panoramas of Chicago in 1830 and then in 1868, as well as images of the 
(Old) University of Chicago, Crosby’s Opera House, the Court House, 
Chamber of Commerce, Orphan Asylum, Tremont House, the depot of the 
Michigan Southern and Rock Island railroad line, and the Water Works 
(the water tower survived the fire).  Advertisements are abundant and 
are interspersed throughout, weaving seamlessly in and out of indexes to 
Chicago businesses, banks, churches, tourist attractions, and newspapers.  
This is the first time we have handled this title; it is relatively uncommon 
on the market and at auction.
HOWES C368. SABIN 12655. GRAFF 1687A. ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 
1303.                                                                                   $2000.

 Chicago Bounces Back

5. [Chicago]: THE MERCHANTS AND MANUFACTURERS OF CHI-
CAGO. BEING A COMPLETE HISTORY OF OUR MERCANTILE AND 
MANUFACTURING INTERESTS, AND THEIR PROGRESS SINCE THE 
FIRE. Chicago: J.M. Wing, 1873. [5],9-245pp. plus one leaf of chromolithographic 
printing advertisements. Hundreds of woodcuts in text. Large folio. Original gilt 
pictorial publisher’s cloth, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. Corners 
a bit worn, cloth lightly faded and soiled. Several leaves with mild to moderate 
edge tears. Still a very good copy of a scarce book.

A large-scale illustrated production showcasing the rebuilding of Chicago after 
the Great Chicago Fire of 1871.  Filled with advertisements, the book features 
large woodcuts - single and double-page - highlighting the premier businesses 
of the city.  Among those featured is the Palmer House; Carson, Pirie, Scott & 
Co.; Lakeside Publishing; the Grand Pacific Hotel; Coan & Ten Broeke Carriage 
Manufacturing; the suburbs of Evanston and Hinsdale; McVicker’s Theater; and 
many more.  Lists of the illustrations and advertisers are also included.  The lav-
ish production is a testament to the resilience and determination of the Windy 
City to bounce back after disaster and claim its place as the heart of the Midwest.  
Scarce, with only one copy appearing in auction records for the last forty years, 
and that substantially incomplete.  $4500.



6. [Civil War]: VICTORY! VICTORY!! VICTORY!!! WE CELEBRATE 
THE FALL OF RICHMOND APRIL 3d.... [N.p. 1865]. Pictorial handbill, 7 
x 4½ inches. Printed in blue and red. A bit soiled with edge tears. Good.

An interesting handbill printed soon after the fall of Richmond to Union forces on 
April 3, 1865.  Printed in blue with red text, it depicts a triumphant elephant wav-
ing a victory banner which is held in its trunk.  A fine Civil War ephemeron.  
                                                                                                      $300.

 Yellow Fever in Baltimore,
with a Letter from Benjamin Rush

7. Davidge, John B.: [Rush, Benjamin]: A TREATISE ON THE AUTUM-
NAL ENDEMIAL EPIDEMICK OF TROPICAL CLIMATES, VULGARLY 
CALLED THE YELLOW FEVER; CONTAINING ITS ORIGIN, HISTORY, 
NATURE AND CURE; TOGETHER WITH A FEW REFLECTIONS ON 
THE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF DISEASES. Baltimore: W. Pechin, 1798. 65,[1]
pp. Antique-style half calf and boards, spine gilt, leather label. Expertly washed. 
Light soiling and wear, heavier to first few leaves. Contemporary ownership in-
scription of Carlisle, Pennsylvania physician George D. Foulke on titlepage; later 
ownership ink stamps on titlepage and final leaf. Very good.

A rare work on yellow fever, the epidemic scourge of the Mid-Atlantic states in 
the colonial and Federal periods.  Austin notes that the appendix was added after 
the treatise was already at the press, and that it “contains the letter addressed 
to Governor Thomas Mifflin of Pennsylvania by the physicians of Philadelphia 
in reply to his request of November 6, 1797 for information on yellow fever.  

Signed by Benjamin Rush and twelve others, it was also published in 1798 by the 
Academy of Medicine of Philadelphia under the title: PROOFS OF THE ORI-
GIN OF THE YELLOW FEVER IN PHILADELPHIA & KENSINGTON, 
IN THE YEAR 1797.”

John B. Davidge (1768-1829) was a Maryland native who studied medicine in 
Scotland.  He returned and set up practice in Baltimore, where he also began 
lecturing to students.  This led to the foundation of the College of Medicine of 
Maryland (now the University of Maryland School of Medicine), of which Da-
vidge was the first dean.  Constructed in 1812, Davidge Hall was named for him 
and remains the oldest medical school building in continuous use in this country.

We locate just five copies of this work, at Duke, Houston Academy of Medicine, 
the Library Company, National Library of Medicine, and University of Penn-
sylvania.  Rare.
EVANS 33603. ESTC W31651. AUSTIN 626. MINICK 426.               $4750.



 Detailed Maps of the Entire District of Columbia

8. [District of Columbia]: MAPS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
AND CITY OF WASHINGTON, AND PLATS OF THE SQUARES AND 
LOTS OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON. PRINTED IN PURSUANCE 
OF A RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES.
Washington: Printed by A. Boyd Hamilton, 1852. Titlepage followed by 159 leaves 
printed on recto only, plus three folding maps. Folio. Modern three-quarter calf, 
marbled boards. Largest of the folding maps with a small mended tear and a few 
edge tears, but with no loss. Very good.

A remarkable cartographic study of Washington, D.C. in the decade before the 
Civil War.  The folding maps show, respectively, the “Territory of Columbia”; 

“Plan of the City of Washington in the Territory of Columbia...,” a very detailed 
rendering of the streets and blocks designated by number, with “Observations 
explanatory of the Plan” and a long note regarding the “Breadth of the Streets”; 
and a larger, even more detailed map of the city with a list of special attractions 
referenced on the map.  This map was engraved by W.J. Stone and is based on 
Andrew Ellicott’s earlier map of the District.  The 159 numbered leaves of the 
book, printed on the rectos only, correspond to the number squares on this large 
“key” map.  The plat maps show “zoom views” of the various blocks, and the 
division of lots within them, each leaf generally illustrating four to six “squares.”  
A handsome plat atlas of Washington, D.C.
PHILLIPS ATLASES, p.266.                                                            $4500.



9. Drake, Daniel: NATURAL AND STATISTICAL VIEW, OR PICTURE 
OF CINCINNATI AND THE MIAMI COUNTRY, ILLUSTRATED BY 
MAPS. WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING OBSERVATIONS ON THE 
LATE EARTHQUAKES, THE AURORA BOREALIS, AND SOUTH-WEST 
WIND. Cincinnati. 1815. 251,[4]pp. plus two folding maps. Antique-style half 
calf and marbled boards. Folding plan of Cincinnati with tears at two folds, with 
a small bit of loss in each case. Scattered foxing throughout. A very good copy.

Divided into seven sections: I. Geographical and Historical Introduction, II. 
Physical Topography, III. Civil Topography, IV. Political Topography, V. Medical 
Topography, VI. Antiquities, and VII. Conclusion.  “The work is almost entirely 
original, and has been drawn upon largely by all subsequent writers on the sub-
ject” - Thomson.  The maps are a plan of Cincinnati and a map of Miami County.  
This is one of the most notable and important early Ohio books.

Goodspeed’s bought the Streeter copy for $125 in 1968.
HOWES D465, “aa.” SABIN 20822. STREETER SALE 1355. THOMSON 
346.  $1450.

10. Gannett, Henry: DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, CENSUS OF-
FICE...STATISTICAL ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES, BASED UPON 
RESULTS OF THE ELEVENTH CENSUS.... Washington: Government Printing 
Office, 1898. 69pp. plus sixty-three plates, printed in two to seven colors, many 
on two leaves. Large folio. Original pebbled cloth, lettered in gilt. Cloth scuffed 
and worn, contents shaken. Minor foxing, light dampstains in upper margins of 
several leaves, frequently affecting some text or illustration. Good.

The eleventh U.S. census statistical atlas, the second such work published by the 
U.S. government, after the statistical atlas made by Francis Walker for the ninth 
census in 1874.  The eleventh census atlas was directed and largely designed by 
Henry Gannett, a noted geographer who had a prepared a similar work in 1883 
for Scribner’s following the tenth census (for which no official atlas had been pub-
lished).  A massive collection of detailed demographic data, the volume contains 
409 maps and diagrams on sixty-three plates and sixty-nine text pages.  Subjects 
include race, nativity, sex, age, “conjugal condition,” occupations, illiteracy, edu-
cation, religion, “the defective, dependent, and delinquent classes,” agriculture, 
manufacturing, industry, mortality, transportation, wealth, general debt, taxation, 
and “mortgage indebtedness.”  The eleventh census is particularly notable for its 
announcement that the frontier region of America no longer existed (and that, 
therefore, the census would no longer specifically record westward migration) 
and for being the first census compiled on a tabulating machine, an important 
foundation for the development of computer technologies in the 20th century.  A 
remarkable view of the U.S. population at the close of the 19th century.   $900.



 With Lithographs of Washington by Augustus Köllner

11. [Köllner, Augustus]: PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND STATUARY OF THE 
GOVERNMENT: THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND ARCHITECTURAL 
ORNAMENTS OF THE CAPITOL OF THE UNITED STATES, AT THE 
CITY OF WASHINGTON. Washington: Lithographed and published by P. Haas, 
1840. [4],44,[2]pp. plus twenty-two lithographic plates (three folding). Printed 
and lithographic titlepages. 16mo. Original roan, title amid laurel wreath design 
stamped in gilt on front cover, rebacked in matching style. Corners repaired. 
Foxing throughout, as well as an old tideline in upper portion of plates and text 
leaves. Good.

This copy bears a gift inscription on the front free endpaper to Senator William 
E. Borah of Idaho.  Borah, a Republican, served in the United States Senate 
from 1907 to 1940, ran for president in 1936, and was a leading “isolationist” on 
foreign policy matters.

An enchanting illustrated guide to the art and architecture of the United States 
Capitol, with lithographic plates by the artist, Augustus Köllner, and the publisher 
and lithographer, P. Haas.  Each of the images is accompanied by explanatory 
text.  Included are views of the Capitol, the “Presidents House,” the Treasury, the 
Post Office, and the Patent Office, as well as interior scenes of the Capitol and 
the Senate Chamber.  Representations of statuary found in various Washington 
buildings include Thomas Jefferson, Pocahontas and Capt. John Smith, Daniel 
Boone, Penn’s Treaty, and the Pilgrims at Plymouth.  The folding plans are dia-
grams of the floor of the Senate and the floor of the House of Representatives, 

and the folding plates are of Greenough’s statue of Washington and an interior 
view of the House of Representatives.

This is the second issue of Köllner’s guide, with a title dated 1840, after the 
first issue of 1839.  Only the title date is changed.  Köllner was a prolific and 
long-lived Philadelphia artist (he lived until 1908) who also produced a larger 
series of views of American cities between 1848 and 1851.  This book is some 
of Köllner’s earliest work as well as being one of the earliest series of views of 
Washington and one of the earliest publications with representations of the art 
decorating the U.S. Capitol.
OCLC 5620465.  $1750.

12. [Los Angeles]: PEN SKETCHES OF LOS ANGELES. Los Angeles: A G. 
Morehouse and C.E. Elstner, 1896. Initial leaf with introduction on recto and 
titlepage on verso, followed by thirty-six leaves of illustrations of buildings or 
blocks of businesses, followed by fifteen photographically-illustrated leaves showing 
prominent homes and buildings. Oblong quarto. Original brown pebbled cloth, 
front board gilt. Some soiling and shelf wear to cloth, hinges cracking. Short 
closed tear in fore-edge of introductory leaf. Light dust soiling and occasional 
faint spotting. Good plus.



An important visual history of Los Angeles in the 1890s, and a significant record 
of the city’s businesses as well.  The majority of the illustrations are large engrav-
ings of prominent buildings or a block of buildings in Los Angeles, identifying in 
detail the names of the businesses depicted.  The facing page contains advertise-
ments for many of the businesses pictured, including booksellers, detective agen-
cies, tailors, employment agencies, brewers, grocers, druggists, realtors, dentists, 
hotels, theatres, etc.  The photographically-illustrated leaves show the lovely 
homes of prominent citizens, including those of businessman and philanthropist 
Harris Newmark, brewer Joseph Maier, Harry Chandler (publisher of the LOS 
ANGELES TIMES), and “The Bivouac” of Harrison Gray Otis, president of the 
TIMES.  The work was printed on the press of the Times-Mirror Printing and 
Binding House in Los Angeles.  The neat ink marks in the illustrations point to 
specific businesses, and there are two ink notes in the text, one clarifying that Mr. 
F.E. Browne, Manufacturer of the Steel Dome Hot Air Furnace “started P.H.V. 
Co.,” and the other noting that “R.W.P. put window screens in this building,” in 
reference to the illustration of the Orphan’s Home on Yale Street.

A scarce, lovely, and important visual record of Los Angeles at the dawn of the 
20th century.  Only a handful of copies located by OCLC, the preponderance at 
California institutions.
COWAN, p.703. ROCQ 4301.  $4500.

 Very Rare Lithographed Views of Kansas City, Missouri

13. [Missouri - Kansas City]: Ramsey, Millett & Hudson (printers): KANSAS 
CITY ILLUSTRATED 1876 - 1877. Kansas City: Ramsey, Millett & Hudson, 
[1877]. 24pp. Lithographed title printed on blue paper, thirty-nine (of forty) tinted 
lithographed plates printed in purple ink against tan backgrounds. Publisher’s blue 
cloth, lettered in gilt on the upper cover, rebacked to style, patterned endpapers. 
Some soiling and chips at edges of text and plates. Else very good. Provenance: 
Willie White (period presentation inscriptions and use as an album amicorum on 
verso of plates and on blanks).

Includes accounts of commerce in Kansas City and an historical essay stating: “We 
cannot make a Venice of Kansas city.  Why hide her homeliness?  Why strive to 
conceal her plainness?  She must stand for the present, not draped in stately toga, 
standing in graceful pose on marble pedestal, but in the practical garb of labor, 
with hands stained by enterprising toil.”  The views are wonderful examples of 
American lithography in the West and include a general view of Kansas City, a 
bird’s-eye view, and images of noted public buildings and businesses.

A rare item.  Not in Streeter, Graff, Deák, or Reps.  OCLC cites eight complete 
copies, including Yale, Kansas City Public Library, State Historical Society of 
Missouri, and the University of Missouri; an incomplete copy is located at the 
Clements Library.
HOWES K15a.  $2750.



 The Last New Orleans “Blue Book”

14. [New Orleans]: BLUE BOOK [wrapper title]. [New Orleans. ca. 1913-
1915]. [96]pp., printed throughout in red and black. 12mo. Original printed pale 
blue wrappers, expertly rebacked in matching blue paper. Soft vertical crease to 
text, minor toning, upper outer corner of one leaf repaired. Very good.

The last edition of the series of guides to the bawdy houses and prostitutes of 
New Orleans, issued between 1900 and 1915, and known collectively as the “Blue 
Books” of Storyville.  Heartman identifies this is as the twelfth or thirteenth edi-
tion.  Pamela Arceneaux, in GUIDEBOOKS TO SIN, condenses Heartman’s last 
two editions into the same print run, having compared Heartman’s two editions 
and finding them identical.  Arceneaux further believes that this edition could 
have been printed as early as 1913, based on intertextual clues found during her 
research, cross-referenced with contemporary New Orleans city directories.

The red-light district of New Orleans operated in a very public way until the 
U.S. government suppressed it at the time of the American entrance into the First 
World War.  This guide lists women by address, followed by advertisements for 
brothels; all interspersed with advertisements for liquor and cigars.  Included 
lists of burlesque houses, names of landladies, and names of prominent women 

in the trade.  The prostitutes are often identified by race, most commonly white, 
black, and octoroon.

The earliest such guide appeared about 1896, and they were produced almost an-
nually from 1900 to 1915.  During this period, all of the guides issued under the 
title BLUE BOOK were the product of Billy Struve, allegedly from the second 
floor of Lulu White’s saloon at the corner of Basin Street and Bienville (though 
that story is likely apocryphal).  More likely, Struve assembled the BLUE BOOKS 
from his management offices at Anderson’s (a saloon owned by the “Mayor of 
Storyville,” Tom Anderson, located at the corner of Basin and Iberville) where, 
according to the city directories, he also resided for most of the Storyville years.  
An advertisement for Tom Anderson’s New Cabaret and Restaurant is found on the 
rear wrapper of this edition.  The two photographs include the facade of Emma 
Johnson’s famous “Studio” and a portrait of the Oriental Danseuse, Rita Walker.

Owing to their content and heavy use, all BLUE BOOK guides are extremely 
rare.  A nice example.
HEARTMAN, BLUE BOOKS XII/XIII. ARCENEAUX, GUIDEBOOKS TO 
SIN 10.  $2750.



15. [Ohio]: [PEN AND INK ILLUSTRATION OF A RIVER SCENE IN 
CINCINNATI]. [N.p. ca. 1853]. 8 x 7½ inches. Mounted on heavy card, 9¾ x 
7½ inches. Light creasing, faint spotting. Very good.

A lovely pen and ink illustration of a river scene, captioned “Cincinnati, Ohio” 
and marked in the upper left corner: “Plate 6, Page 34.”  Clearly intended to ap-
pear as a plate in a published work, the sketch is in a style similar to those that 
appear in Captain Basil Hall’s FORTY ETCHINGS..., but is not present in that 
publication.  The illustration shows an elaborate circular houseboat floating past 
a developed riverfront.  The artist’s name appears in the lower left corner, but it 
is illegible.  The artist has also included a date attribution which looks like “’53.”  
A fine antebellum view of a prosperous Cincinnati.  $1750.

16. [Oklahoma]: HOFFHINE’S TULSA CITY DIRECTORY 1912. Tulsa: 
Hoffhine Directory Company, 1912. xx,[21]-32,32A-32J,33-666pp., plus six 
leaves of advertisements. Original red calf lettered in gilt and printed tan cloth 
boards, backstrip renewed in maroon buckram. Minor edge wear and scuffing to 
boards, hinges broken and also at page 648, with some leaves detached. A few 
leaves slightly frayed along fore-edge. Ex-Sutro Library, with bookplate on front 

pastedown and ink stamp on first two leaves and titlepage. Internally clean. A 
complete copy in overall good condition.

An early Tulsa city directory, being the fifth directory published by the Hoffhine 
Directory Company, and printed by the Democrat Printing Company of Tulsa.  
The directory opens with a twenty-page advertising section touting a wide range of 
products and services, including the Diamond Drug Company, Indian Records, the 
Tulsa Boiler & Manufacturing Company, and the Tulsa Daily Democrat newspaper 
(printers of the directory).  An introductory note reports the population of Tulsa 
in 1912 as 31,525, up from 11,990 when the first directory was printed in 1907.



A short section on the major governmental contacts, banks, churches, and other 
notable organizations is followed by the main section of the directory, about 450 
pages, containing an alphabetical listing of the residents and commercial entities 
of the city.  The next section is “Hoffhine’s Tulsa Classified Business Directory,” 
comprised of a listing of businesses organized alphabetically by type.  These include 
architects, automobile dealers, bookbinders and bookstores, drilling contractors, 
oil and gas companies, hotels, theaters, and more.  The last section is composed 
of a street directory organized alphabetically.

Greenwood Avenue, the section of north Tulsa most impacted by the Tulsa Race 
Riots nine years later, lists several businesses (and presumably residents) who would 
eventually be lost to the riots, such as the Vernon African Methodist Episcopal 
Church (destroyed in 1921 but rebuilt in 1928), the Economy Drug Store, and 
three businesses and the residence of Tulsa pioneer African-American business-
man Ottaway W. Gurley.  The directory includes three pages listing businesses 
and residents along Greenwood Avenue and at its various intersections, with most 
entries followed by “(c)” indicating presumably that a “colored” person lives or 
works there.

An early and rare Tulsa directory.  $850.

17. [Pittsburgh]: ART WORK OF PITTSBURG [sic]. PUBLISHED IN 
TWELVE PARTS. [N.p.]: George E. White Company, 1899. [14] leaves of text, 
plus seventy-eight plates. Folio. Green cloth spine, card covers lacking. Minor 
scattered soiling. About very good.

Seventy-eight plates of photomechanical reproductions of photos showing public 
buildings, rural and town views, bridges, etc., in and around Pittsburgh.  The 
images are accompanied by a brief descriptive text.  This work appears to be 
part of a series published by the George E. White Company, which included 
views in other towns such as Cincinnati; Paterson, New Jersey; and New Britain, 
Connecticut.  This work was published in parts, and all the works in this series 
appear to be relatively scarce.  Only eight copies of this title appear in OCLC.
OCLC 10385762, 166590816, 82493876.  $950.

18. [Salt Lake City]: R.L. POLK & CO.’S SALT LAKE CITY DIRECTORY 
1894-5. EMBRACING A COMPLETE ALPHABETICAL LIST OF BUSI-
NESS FIRMS AND PRIVATE CITIZENS; A CLASSIFIED LIST OF ALL 
TRADES, PROFESSIONS AND PURSUITS; A MISCELLANEOUS DI-
RECTORY OF CITY AND COUNTY PUBLIC OFFICERS, CHURCHES, 
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS, BANKS AND INCORPORATED 
INSTITUTIONS, SOLD ONLY 
BY SUBSCRIPTION. Salt Lake 
City: R.L. Polk & Co., 1894. [2]-
952pp. (including one chromo-
lithographic advertising plate and 
43pp. of advertisements printed 
on tinted stock). Original black 
half cloth, gilt, and boards printed 
with advertisements. Boards and 
preliminary leaves detached, closed 
tear in cloth of spine. Plate fold 
strengthened. Internally fine. 
Overall very good.

An exhaustive directory with 
numerous illustrated advertise-
ments.  The chromolithographic 
plate advertises “The Orcutt Com-
pany, Leading Lithographers” and 
depicts a middle eastern market 
scene.                          $850.



19. [San Francisco Directory]: LECOUNT & STRONG’S SAN FRANCISCO 
CITY DIRECTORY FOR THE YEAR 1854: EMBRACING A GENERAL 
DIRECTORY OF THE CITIZENS AND A STREET DIRECTORY; WITH 
AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING ALL USEFUL INFORMATION APPER-
TAINING TO THE CITY. San Francisco. 1854. 8,264,[17]-88pp. plus sixteen 
unnumbered advertising leaves on colored paper interleaved, not noted by Spear. 
Modern half sheep and cloth boards, spine gilt, with original printed covers tipped 
on. Spine rubbed and heavily chipped at head. Bookplate on front pastedown. 
Moderate foxing. About very good.

The fourth San Francisco directory of any substance, the first to be issued by this 
firm, and the only directory issued between December 1852 and December 1855, 
and as such a unique record of business and inhabitants in the city in that period.  
Many of the advertisements are illustrated with views of buildings.  With a general 
directory of citizens, a street directory, and an appendix of useful information.
HOWELL CATALOGUE 50, 425. GREENWOOD 506. ROCQ 7984. COWAN, 
p.172. SPEAR, p.338.  $1750.

20. [Steamboat Travel]: GRAND EXCURSION! JULY FOURTH, 1859!! 
STEAMER L. BOARDMAN, CAPT. G.W. BATES, WILL LEAVE HART-
FORD...FOR LYME.... [N.p., likely Hartford. ca. June 30, 1859]. Broadside, 
sight size 13¾ x 11 inches. Woodcut vignette. Minor toning and foxing, two small 
pencil notations. Very good. Matted and framed.

A wonderfully evocative and patriotic illustrated broadside advertising a steamer 
trip down the Connecticut River from Hartford to Lyme, then on to Greenport 
or Sag Harbor by connection to another steamer, or on to New London by car, 
and eventually back to Hartford on Independence Day in 1859.  The woodcut 
illustration shows the steamship L. BOARDMAN in action, with smoke flying 
from the stacks and the American flag flying proudly off the stern.  A rare histori-
cal advertising piece, with only one copy recorded in OCLC, at the Connecticut 
Historical Society Library.
OCLC 20878562.  $1000.



21. [Texas]: MORRISON & FOURMY’S GENERAL DIRECTORY OF THE 
CITY OF AUSTIN 1898=99. CONTAINING THE PRESENT STATE, 
COUNTY AND CITY GOVERNMENTS, AND...A COMPLETE CLAS-
SIFIED BUSINESS DIRECTORY ALSO A VALUABLE STREET AND 
AVENUE GUIDE. Galveston: Morrison & Fourmy, [1898]. [3]-8,358,[2]pp., 
plus 16pp. of advertisements dispersed throughout, and two small advertisement 
broadsides tipped in. Initial leaf of advertisements used as front pastedown, as 

issued. Original printed yellow cloth. Cloth soiled and rubbed, neatly repaired 
along edges, corners, and spine ends. Small abrasion to rear pastedown, occasional 
minor foxing. Withal, a good copy of a traditionally fragile production.

A rare and comprehensive directory for the capital city of Austin, Texas, published 
by Morrison & Fourmy, with government, business, street, and personal listings, 
along with information on post offices, “money order offices,” societies, associa-
tions, churches, and schools.  Morrison & Fourmy began publishing directories 
in the late 1870s and were the leading directory publishers in Texas for the next 
two decades.  Early directories for the city are relatively scarce, and contain 
interesting information about the period, particularly in the form of advertise-
ments.  The advertisements feature railroads, breweries, printers, banks, hotels 
(with both a mention on the back cover and an interior advertisement devoted to 
Austin’s famed Driskill Hotel), and more.  One of the small broadside advertise-
ments tipped-in to this edition touts “Tillotson Normal and Collegiate Institute 
for the Colored Youth of Texas,” a college for African-American students which 
was “largely the gift of Northern friends, but aided somewhat by the people of 
Austin who are in sympathy with it and its work.”  This historically black college 
is still in operation as Huston-Tillotson University in east Austin.

Based on the serial nature of the book, an exact population is difficult to deter-
mine in OCLC, but at most there are about ten copies in institutions, mostly in 
Texas.  This is only the third Morrison & Fourmy Austin directory ever offered 
by this firm.
OCLC 8488153, 13377538, 702363697.  $1250.

 Selling Wine in New York and California

22. [Turner Brothers]: TURNER BROTHERS MANUFACTURERS OF 
GINGER WINE, SYRUPS, CORDIALS, NATIVE WINES, etc. etc. NEW 
YORK, BUFFALO & SAN FRANCISCO. New York: Sarony, Major & Knapp, 
[before 1867]. Illustrated lithographic broadside, 23 x 18 inches. Mild spotting, 
slightly trimmed. Overall, an excellent display piece in very good condition.

An exceedingly rare pictorial broadside advertising Turner Brothers wines, syr-
ups, and cordials.  The broadside was drawn by John Ffooks, who depicts the 
manufacturing facilities of the Turner Brothers in New York City, Buffalo, and 
San Francisco in three separate insets.  The latter depiction is especially interest-
ing, as it sets the Turner Brothers’ branch office and factory within a sprawling 
panoramic image of San Francisco - an early depiction of the city in such breadth 
and detail.  The whole of the lithograph is bordered in artfully-executed grape 
vines and vine leaves interspersed with small vignette portraits of the six Turner 
brothers who were partners in the company.

Turner Brothers Wines & Spirits enterprise, a major American concern with 
national distribution capabilities operated from 1847 until the mid-1860s.  The 
upper vignette features a view of their premier store in New York City, located 
at 350-352 Washington Street, at the corner of Franklin (present-day Soho/
Tribeca).  In the middle is a view of their establishment in Buffalo, where the 



business was founded.  In the lower part of the composition is a fine panorama 
of San Francisco (where Turner Brothers had established a store), taken from 
a south-easterly perspective (perhaps the Rincon Hill area), looking towards 
Telegraph Hill, with the bustling downtown and harbor in the foreground.  It is 
lovely depiction of San Francisco captured in the aftermath of the Gold Rush; 
interestingly, the distinctive bottles of the Turner Brothers have been unearthed 
at several California Gold Rush boomtowns, including Monte Cristo, Chips Flat, 
Excelsior, Downieville, and Chaparral Hill.  The present broadside also qualifies 
as a rare early work of California wine interest.

The Turner Brothers Wines & Spirits Company was a brilliantly successful, albeit 
evanescent alcohol and medicinal spirits empire.  The company was founded in 
1847 in Buffalo by the six Turner Brothers (Malcolm, James, Thomas, Archibald, 
Robert, and George), who were originally from Delaware County, New York, 
and children of Scottish immigrants.  They traded in wines and manufactured 
their own sodas, ginger and berry wines, and medicinal spirits.  Their enterprise 
enjoyed rapid success, and they soon opened a large store and factory in New 
York City.  James ran the establishment in Buffalo; Malcolm oversaw the New 
York premises; while Robert ran the show in San Francisco; the other brothers 
remained partners but were less active in the day-to-day business.  Taking ad-
vantage of the massive wealth generated by the California Gold Rush, in 1853, 
the Turner Brothers opened a store in San Francisco, where they were one of the 
boomtown’s earliest major distributors of alcohol.

After making a large fortune, the brothers sold the business in the mid-1860s, 
and subsequent to that the assets traded under different names.  The brothers 
then used the proceeds to establish the Turner Brothers Bank, headquartered 
in New York City, seeking to take advantage of the international railway boom.  
This initially proved successful, and they soon opened branches in Berlin, Paris, 
and London.  However, during the Panic of 1873, the railway boom went bust, 
and the Turner bank filed for bankruptcy in 1876.  While the brothers personally 
retained some of their wealth, only Archibald re-emerged as a prominent player, 
serving as president of several New York banks over the coming years.

The lithographers, Sarony, Major, and Knapp were a prominent firm that oper-
ated in New York City in one combination or another from the early 1840s until 
1867, at which time Napoleon Sarony (who had earlier worked for Currier & 
Ives along with Henry Major) left the company to open what would become a 
world-renowned photography studio.  Based on this fact, coupled with the Turner 
Brothers selling the wine business in the mid-1860s, the present broadside can 
be dated to no later than 1867.  Little is known about the artist who drew the 
imagery, John Ffooks.

We could locate no other copies of the present broadside in OCLC or auction 
records.  A highly-interesting early work of California wine interest, New York 
business history, and American lithographic art.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.350-56 (ref).  $5500.



23. [Walker, Francis A.]: STATISTICAL ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES 
BASED ON THE RESULTS OF THE NINTH CENSUS 1870.... [New York]. 
1874. [4],5,4,14,13,8,3,4pp. plus sixty plates and maps. Large folio. Contempo-
rary three-quarter morocco and cloth, gilt lettered label on front cover. Spine 
and corners worn. Front hinge cracked, board nearly detached. Text somewhat 
tanned, but clean. Good.

A landmark of cartography, the atlas to the ninth census of the United States, 
prepared under the auspices of its director, Francis A. Walker.  The importance 
of this atlas has best been described by John B. Jackson in his book, AMERICAN 
SPACE:

“...Walker introduced to America the official use of what is now called thematic 
cartography.  Maps with super-imposed symbols and colors are now of course 
very common, but it was not until the middle of the nineteenth century that 
they came into general use...many of these were used by Walker in his atlas and 
others were invented, notably the ‘pie’...Walker undertook to illustrate certain 
population statistics from the census by means of varying intensity of color on 
maps.  His efforts were shown at a meeting of the American Geographical Society 
in 1871, where they aroused such interest that the Secretary of the Interior was 
persuaded to issue a special atlas where both of the novel techniques were used: 
shades of color, and symbols.  There were maps of the physical features of the 
United States - rivers and forests and geological formations and rainfall; and there 
were maps illustrating population distribution and industry and vital statistics.  
There were maps of the incidence of deaf mutes and intestinal diseases, of foreign 
born, of illiteracy - not only by state but by county - all in varying intensities of 
one color.  To us there is nothing unusual about the procedure, but Walker was 
the first American to try to show the spatial dimension of social and economic 
facts, to relate social problems to their physical setting and thereby throw new 
light on them.”

Walker was an extraordinary man, serving as director of the ninth census at 
the age of thirty, then as a Yale professor, and finally president of M.I.T. from 
1881 until his death in 1897.  He made landmark contributions to statistics, 
cartography, economics, and education, especially in his building of M.I.T. into 
a great institution.  This early achievement contained some of his most lasting 
and widely pervasive ideas, ways of visually displaying knowledge which are now 
part of daily life.
John B. Jackson, AMERICAN SPACE, passim. DAB XIX, pp.342-44. REESE, 
STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 84.  $800.



 With the Rare Panorama Plates

24. Wild, J.C.: PANORAMA AND VIEWS OF PHILADELPHIA, AND ITS 
VICINITY. EMBRACING A COLLECTION OF TWENTY VIEWS, DRAWN 
ON STONE, BY J.C. WILD, FROM HIS OWN SKETCHES AND PAINT-
INGS. WITH POETICAL ILLUSTRATIONS OF EACH SUBJECT, BY 
ANDREW M’MAKIN. Philadelphia. 1838. [22]pp. plus twenty-four lithographs. 
Quarto. Original patterned green cloth, gilt morocco label on front board. Some 
wear and chipping to extremities, minor rubbing and soiling. Moderate foxing 
throughout. A very good copy, wholly unsophisticated.

An important and very rare American view book, showing scenes in and around 
Philadelphia, primarily notable public works and major public buildings, ranging 
from the University of Pennsylvania to the Eastern Penitentiary, U.S. Mint, Naval 
Asylum, U.S. Bank, Merchants’ Exchange, and more.  This issue also includes 
four additional plates, being north, south, east, and west views from City Hall, 

forming a panorama.  The panorama plates are perhaps the most interesting in 
the work, and are often lacking.  Wild was well known as a landscape artist and 
panorama painter; shortly after this work came out he moved to St. Louis, where 
he produced the first lithographically illustrated work issued there, THE VALLEY 
OF THE MISSISSIPPI ILLUSTRATED.  The handsome views in this volume 
are some of the nicest American city views of the period.

There are two issues of this book: the present issue, and another with the title, 
VIEWS OF PHILADELPHIA....  The other issue has only twenty plates, omit-
ting the four panorama plates present here.  Howes accords the PANORAMA 
AND VIEWS OF PHILADELPHIA... a “c” rating, while the other issue rates a 
“b.”  The twenty-plate issue is quite scarce; the present issue, with the panorama 
plates, is extremely rare.
HOWES W410, “c.” SABIN 103971.  $7500.


